Development Services Department

BOARD ACTION REPORT - APPEALABLE ITEM

Project Name: 131 SE 7% Avenue (2020-159)

Project Location: 131 SE 7% Avenue, Marina Historic District
PCN: 12-43-46-16-01-126-0200

Request: Certificate of Appropriateness

Board: Historic Preservation Board

Meeting Date: September 2, 2020

Board Vote: Approved on a 6-0 vote

Board Actions:
Approved the Certificate of Appropriateness (2020-159) request associated with the exterior alteration to the existing
contributing, detached, 2-car garage and the installation of a swimming pool in the rear of the property.

Project Description:

The subject 0.16-acre property is located on the east side of SE 7% Avenue between SE 15t Street and SE 27 Street. The
property is located within the Locally and Nationally Registered Marina Historic District and consists of Lot 20, Block 126,
Town of Delray. The property contains a 1-story, Craftsman Bungalow style single-family, residence, built in 1925, which is
classified as contributing to the Marina Historic District. A 1925 detached garage exists in the northeast corner of the property
behind the residence, which is also classified as contributing to the Marina Historic District. Both structures are evident on the
1926 & 1949 Sanborn Maps and city building yellow cards.

On July 16, 2019, the property owners submitted a Certificate of Appropriateness (2019-242) request for exterior alterations
and addition to the existing contributing, single-family residence; demolition of the existing one-story garage; and,
construction of a new two-story garage. The Historic Preservation Board (HPB) reviewed the request at their February 5,
2020 meeting, and approved COA (2019-242) for the addition of a new screened porch on the rear elevation, exterior color
change, and restoration of window openings to the original window sizes. The Board did not approve demolition of the
existing 1-story contributing garage nor the construction of a new 2-story masonty garage.

The applicant submitted a new Certificate of Appropriateness (2020-159) application on May 22, 2020 for the rehabilitation of
the existing detached garage and construction of a new swimming pool in the rear (east) side of the property.

Board Comments:
All members of the board were supportive of the proposal.

Public Comments:
There was no public comment.

Associated Actions:

N/A

Next Action:
The HPB action is final unless appealed by the City Commission
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HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD STAFF REPORT

131 SE 7th Avenue

Meeting File No. Application Type
September 2, 2020 2020-159 Certificate of Appropriateness
REQUEST

The item before the Board is in consideration of a Certificate of Appropriateness request associated
with the exterior alteration to the existing contributing, detached, 2-car garage and the installation of a
swimming pool in the rear of the property located at 131 SE 7" Avenue, Marina Historic District.

GENERAL DATA

Agent: Steve Siebert, AIA
Owner Robert and Stephanie Marchand
Location: 131 SE 7™ Avenue
PCN: 12-43-46-16-01-126-0200
Property Size: 0.1636 Acres
Zoning: RM (Multiple-Family Residential)
FLUM: MD (Medium Density Residential)
Historic District: Marina Historic District
Adjacent Zoning:
e Multiple-Family Residential (RM) (North)
e Multiple-Family Residential (RM) (West)
e Multiple-Family Residential (RM) (South)
e Multiple-Family Residential (RM) (East)
Existing Land Use: Residential
Proposed Land Use: Residential

BACKGROUND INFORMATION AND PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The subject 0.16-acre property is located on the east side of SE 7" Avenue between SE 15t Street
and SE 2" Street. The property is located within the Locally and Nationally Registered Marina
Historic District and consists of Lot 20, Block 126, Town of Delray. The property contains a 1-story,
Craftsman Bungalow style single-family, residence, built in 1925, which is classified as contributing to
the Marina Historic District. A 1925 detached garage exists in the northeast corner of the property
behind the residence, which is also classified as contributing to the Marina Historic District. Both
structures are evident on the 1926 & 1949 Sanborn Maps and city building yellow cards.

On July 16, 2019, the property owners submitted a Certificate of Appropriateness (2019-242) request
for exterior alterations and addition to the existing contributing, single-family residence; demolition of
the existing one-story garage; and, construction of a new two-story garage. The Historic
Preservation Board (HPB) reviewed the request at their February 5, 2020 meeting, and approved
COA (2019-242) for the addition of a new screened porch on the rear elevation, exterior color
change, and restoration of window openings to the original window sizes. The Board did not approve
demolition of the existing 1-story contributing garage nor the construction of a new 2-story masonry
garage.
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The applicant submitted a new Certificate of Appropriateness (2020-159) application on May 22,
2020 for the rehabilitation of the existing detached garage and construction of a new swimming pool
in the rear (east) side of the property.

The COA request is now before the board.

REVIEW AND ANALYSIS

Pursuant to Land Development Regulation (LDR) Section 2.4.6(H)(5), prior to approval, a
finding must be made that any Certificate of Appropriateness which is to be approved is
consistent with Historic Preservation purposes pursuant to Objective A-4 of the Land Use
Element of the Comprehensive Plan and specifically with provisions of Section 4.5.1, the
Delray Beach Historic Preservation Design Guidelines, and the Secretary of the Interior’s
Standards for Rehabilitation.

Pursuant to Land Development Regulation (LDR) Section 2.4.5()(5), Architectural
(appearance) elevations, the Site Plan Review and Appearance Board or the Historic
Preservation Board, as appropriate, may approve subject to conditions or deny architectural
elevations or plans for a change in the exterior color of a building or structure, or for any
exterior feature which requires a building permit.

ZONING AND USE REVIEW

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.4.6(F)(1) — Medium Density Residential (RM) Development
Standards: the provisions for R-1-A shall apply for the single-family detached dwellings
pursuant to LDR Section 4.4.3.

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.4.3(C) - Uses and structures normally associated with residences
such as: bird aviaries, boat docks, dog houses and dog runs, garages, greenhouses, guest
cottages, playhouses, pool houses and covers, pump houses, slat houses, storage sheds,
tennis courts, swimming pools, and workshops are permitted as accessory uses and
structures within the R-1-A zoning district.

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.3.4(K) - Development Standards: properties located within the R-1-
A zoning district shall be developed according to the requirements noted in the chart below.
The proposal is in compliance with the applicable single-family zoning requirements and
development standards; therefore, positive findings can be made.

DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS REQUIRED EXISTING PROPOSED
Minimum Lot Size: 8,000 sq. ft. 7,150 sq. ft.* no change
Minimum Lot Width & Frontage: 80’ 50’" no change
Minimum Lot Depth: 100° 143 no change
GARAGE
Required Setbacks: Front (West) 25’ 104’ no change
Side Interior (North) 76" 46”7 no change
Side Interior (South) 7’6" 26'6” no change
Rear (East) 10’ 181" no change
Building Height (no taller than principal structure): 14°1” 10’17%" (mean) no change
SWIMMING POOL
Rear (east) 10° N/A 10°
Side Interior (south) 10 N/A 10

T Existing Non-Conformity
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Pursuant to LDR Section 4.6.15(G)(1) - Swimming pools: the tops of which are no higher than
grade level, may extend into the rear, interior or street side setback areas but no closer than
ten feet to any property line, except as provided in subsection (2) and (4) below. Swimming
pools shall not extend into the front setback area noted in Section 4.3.4(K).

The proposal includes a new kidney shaped swimming pool in the rear (east side) of the property.
The proposed pool will have a 10’ rear (east) setback and a 10’%" side interior setback (south),
which meets the requirements of the code. The required and proposed pool setbacks need to be
indicated on the Site Data chart on plan sheet SP1.1 and the open space calculation needs to reflect
the proposed pool, these items are attached as a Site Plan Technical Items.

LDR SECTION 4.5.1

HISTORIC PRESERVATION: DESIGNATED DISTRICTS, SITES, AND BUILDINGS

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.5.1(E), Development Standards, all new development or exterior
improvements on individually designated historic properties and/or properties located within
historic districts shall, comply with the goals, objectives, and policies of the Comprehensive
Plan, the Delray Beach Historic Preservation Design Guidelines, the Secretary of the Interior’s
Standards for Rehabilitation, and the Development Standards of this Section

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.5.1(E)(2)(c)(4) — Minor Development.
The subject application is considered “Minor Development” as it involves “alteration of less than 25
percent of the existing floor area of the building and all appurtenances.”

Appurtenances: Appurtenances include, but are not limited to, stone walls, fences, light
fixtures, steps, paving, sidewalks, signs, and accessory structures.

Fences and Walls: The provisions of Section 4.6.5 shall apply, except as modified below:

a. Chain-link fences are discouraged. When permitted, chain-link fences shall be clad in a
green or black vinyl and only used in rear yards where they are not visible from a
public right of way, even when screened by a hedge or other landscaping.

b. Swimming pool fences shall be designed in a manner that integrates the layout with
the lot and structures without exhibiting a utilitarian or stand-alone appearance.

c. Fences and walls over four feet (4’) shall not be allowed in front or side street setbacks.

d. Non-historic and/or synthetic materials are discouraged, particularly when visible from
a public right of way.

e. Decorative landscape features, including but not limited to, arbors, pergolas, and
trellises shall not exceed a height of eight feet (8’) within the front or side street
setbacks.

The existing fencing on the property includes:
e A6’ tall masonry wall on the east side of the property;
e A 4’ tall chain link fence on the north side of the property;
e A4’ tall aluminum rail pick fence on the south side of the property.

The proposal includes two new 4’ tall chain-link gates and fencing on the north and south sides of
the residence behind the front setback. The chain-link material faces the front of the property and
will be visible from the adjacent SE 7" Avenue right-of-way. Chain-link fences are discouraged, but
when permitted they shall not be visible from a public right-of-way. The proposal should be revised to
include fence and gate material that is appropriate for the historic district, such as aluminum rail or
wood. This item is attached as a condition of approval.
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Garages and Carports:

a. Garages and carports are encouraged to be oriented so that they may be accessed
from the side or rear and out of view from a public right of way.

b. The orientation of garages and carports shall be consistent with the historic
development pattern of structures of a similar architectural style within the district.

c. The enclosure of carports is discouraged. When permitted, the enclosure of the carport
should maintain the original details, associated with the carport, such as decorative
posts, columns, roof planes, and other features.

d. Garage doors shall be designed to be compatible with the architectural style of the
principal structure and should include individual openings for vehicles rather than two
car expanses of doors. Metal two car garage doors are discouraged; however, if
options are limited and metal is proposed, the doors must include additional
architectural detailing appropriate to the building.

The proposal includes the alteration of the existing 2-car garage door opening from a 16’ double
steel door to a 9 single wood door. The new garage door is more compatible with the architectural
style of the structure and fits more appropriately with the historic streetscape.

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.5.1(E)(4) — Alterations: in considering proposals for alterations to
the exterior of historic buildings and structures and in applying development and
preservation standards, the documented, original design of the building may be considered,
among other factors.

The existing structure, and its remaining original form, has been considered with respect to the
proposed garage improvements.

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.5.1(E)(5) - Standards and Guidelines: a historic site, building,
structure, improvement, or appurtenance within a historic district shall only be altered,
restored, preserved, repaired, relocated, demolished, or otherwise changed in accordance
with the Secretary of the Interior's Standards for Rehabilitation, and the Delray Beach Historic
Preservation Design Guidelines, as amended from time to time.

Standard 1
A property shall be used for its historic purpose or be placed in a new use that requires
minimal change to the defining characteristics of the building and its site and environment.

Standard 2
The historic character of a property shall be retained and preserved. The removal of historic
materials or alteration of features and spaces that characterize a property shall be avoided.

Standard 3

Each property shall be recognized as a physical record of its time, place, and use. Changes
that create a false sense of historical development, such as adding conjectural features or
architectural elements from other buildings, shall not be undertaken.

Standard 4
Most properties change over time; those changes that have acquired historic significance in
their own right shall be retained and preserved.

Standard 5
Distinctive features, finishes, and construction techniques or examples of craftsmanship that
characterize a historic property shall be preserved.
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Standard 6

Deteriorated historic features shall be repaired rather than replaced. Where the severity of
deterioration requires replacement of a distinctive feature, the new feature shall match the
old in design, color, texture, and other visual qualities and, where possible, materials.
Replacement of missing features shall be substantiated by documentary, physical, or pictorial
evidence.

Standard 7

Chemical or physical treatments, such as sandblasting, that cause damage to historic
materials shall not be used. The surface cleaning of structures, if appropriate, shall be
undertaken using the gentlest means possible.

Standard 8
Significant archeological resources affected by a project shall be protected and preserved. If
such resources must be disturbed, mitigation measures shall be undertaken.

Standard 9

New additions, exterior alterations, or related new construction shall not destroy historic
materials that characterize the property. The new work shall be differentiated from the old and
shall be compatible with the massing, size, scale, and architectural features to protect the
historic integrity of the property and its environment.

Standard 10

New additions and adjacent or related new construction shall be undertaken in such a
manner that if removed in the future, the essential form and integrity of the historic property
and its environment would be unimpaired.

Standard 1, 2, 3, 5, & 9 are applicable. The proposal includes the alteration of the contributing
detached garage located in the rear (east) side of the property. Due to its low elevation on the
property, which has resulted in a flooding issue that is causing ongoing damage to the structure, new
8”x16” flood vents have been proposed on the north (side) and east (rear) bottom of the structure to
help with the future maintenance and to minimize water damage.

The existing garage is simple and rectangular in form with a gable roof and 2-car garage door. It is
believed that the structure may have been altered from its original form due to the existing size of the
2-car garage metal door opening. The west (front) elevation will feature a single 9’ wide cottage style,
steel garage door with the installation of a new 1-over-1 single-hung window. In addition, a single
man door in the same style is proposed on the south elevation and new single-hung 1-over-1
windows are proposed on the south and north elevations. The proposed windows are wood frame
and single-hung. In February 2020, the HPB approved a window replacement for the residence to
include white, aluminum framed, single-hung windows with a 9-over-1 dimensional muntin pattern.
The glass was approved as clear. Added Site Plan Technical items approval are: that the proposed
garage windows match those approved for the residence, in that they be white framed, single-hung,
with clear glass, and a 9-over-1 dimensional muntin pattern; and, that the window schedule on plan
sheet Al.1 and the elevation drawings on plan sheet A2.1 be updated to reflect such details.

Overall, the exterior modifications to the detached garage are complimentary to the main structure
and more historically accurate to the original construction time period as it uses smaller openings.
Provided the conditions of approval are addressed, these improvements are anticipated to help
restore and maintain the original historic character of the property.
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Pursuant to LDR Section 4.5.1(E)(7) - Visual Compatibility Standards: new construction and
all improvements to both contributing and noncontributing buildings, structures and
appurtenances thereto within a designated historic district or on an individually designated
property shall be visually compatible. In addition to the Zoning District Regulations, the
Historic Preservation Board shall apply the visual compatibility standards provided for in this
Section with regard to height, width, mass, scale, facade, openings, rhythm, material, color,
texture, roof shape, direction, and other criteria set forth elsewhere in Section 4.5.1. Visual
compatibility for minor and major development as referenced in Section 4.5.1(E)(2) shall be
determined by utilizing criteria contained in (a)-(m) below.

a.

Height: The height of proposed buildings or modifications shall be visually compatible
in comparison or relation to the height of existing structures and buildings in a historic
district for all major and minor development. For major development, visual
compatibility with respect to the height of residential structures, as defined by
4.5.1(E)(2)(a), shall also be determined through application of the Building Height Plane.
Front Facade Proportion: The front facade of each building or structure shall be
visually compatible with and be in direct relationship to the width of the building and to
the height of the front elevation of other existing structures and buildings within the
subject historic district.

Proportion of Openings (Windows and Doors): The openings of any building within a
historic district shall be visually compatible with the openings exemplified by prevailing
historic architectural styles of similar buildings within the district. The relationship of
the width of windows and doors to the height of windows and doors among buildings
shall be visually compatible within the subject historic district.

Rhythm of Solids to Voids: The relationship of solids to voids of a building or structure
shall be visually compatible with existing historic buildings or structures within the
subject historic district for all development, with particular attention paid to the front
facades.

Rhythm of Buildings on Streets: The relationship of buildings to open space between
them and adjoining buildings shall be visually compatible with the relationship between
existing historic buildings or structures within the subject historic district.

Rhythm of Entrance and/or Porch Projections: The relationship of entrances and porch
projections to the sidewalks of a building shall be visually compatible with existing
architectural styles of entrances and porch projections on existing historic buildings
and structures within the subject historic district for all development.

Relationship of Materials, Texture, and Color: The relationship of materials, texture, and
color of the facade of a building and/or hardscaping shall be visually compatible with
the predominant materials used in the historic buildings and structures within the
subject historic district.

Roof Shapes: The roof shape, including type and slope, of a building or structure shall
be visually compatible with the roof shape of existing historic buildings or structures
within the subject historic district. The roof shape shall be consistent with the
architectural style of the building.

Walls of Continuity: Walls, fences, evergreen landscape masses, or building facades,
shall form cohesive walls of enclosure along a street to ensure visual compatibility with
historic buildings or structures within the subject historic district and the structure to
which it is visually related.

Scale of a Building: The size of a building and the building mass in relation to open
spaces, windows, door openings, balconies, porches, and lot size shall be visually
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compatible with the building size and mass of historic buildings and structures within a
historic district for all development. To determine whether the scale of a building is
appropriate, the following shall apply for major development only:

a. For buildings wider than sixty percent (60%) of the lot width, a portion of the front
facade must be setback a minimum of seven (7) additional feet from the front
setback line:

b. For buildings deeper than fifty percent (50%) of the lot depth, a portion of each side
facade, which is greater than one story high, must be setback a minimum of five (5)
additional feet from the side setback line:

k. Directional Expression of Front Elevation: A building shall be visually compatible with
the buildings, structures, and sites within a historic district for all development with
regard to its directional character, whether vertical or horizontal.

I. Architectural Style: All major and minor development shall consist of only one (1)
architectural style per structure or property and not introduce elements definitive of
another style.

m. Additions to individually designated properties and contributing structures in all
historic districts: Visual compatibility shall be accomplished as follows:

1. Additions shall be located to the rear or least public side of a building and be
as inconspicuous as possible.

2. Additions or accessory structures shall not be located in front of the
established front wall plane of a historic building.

3. Characteristic features of the original building shall not be destroyed or
obscured.

4. Additions shall be designed and constructed so that the basic form and
character of the historic building will remain intact if the addition is ever
removed.

5. Additions shall not introduce a new architectural style, mimic too closely the
style of the existing building nor replicate the original design but shall be
coherent in design with the existing building.

6. Additions shall be secondary and subordinate to the main mass of the historic
building and shall not overwhelm the original building.

The Texture and Color of the new garage will be visually compatible with the main structure as well
as the district. Specifically, architectural elements to match the original house include the use of
heavy stucco painted Sherwin Williams “Regale Blue” with “Steely Gray” fascia, and an asphalt
shingle roof.

In relation to the Proportion of Openings (windows and doors), the existing 16’ steel, 2-car garage
door is proposed to be replaced by a 9° wood garage door and a single-hung, aluminum, impact-
rated window. As a contributing structure, it is an appropriate preservation practice to restore
openings to their original size and style as the larger opening that currently exists on the front facade
does not fit with the time frame that the structure was originally built. The south side of the garage
also proposes to include a 36” door as an alternative way to enter through the garage.

Also, proposed are new single-hung 1-over-1 windows on the west, south, and north elevations. The
proposed windows are wood frame and single-hung. In February 2020, the HPB approved a window
replacement for the residence to include white, aluminum framed, single-hung windows with a 9-
over-1 dimensional muntin pattern. The glass was approved as clear. Added Site Plan Technical
items approval are: that the proposed garage windows match those approved for the residence, in
that they be white framed, single-hung, with clear glass, and a 9-over-1 dimensional muntin pattern;
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and, that the window schedule on plan sheet Al1.1 and the elevation drawings on plan sheet A2.1 be
updated to reflect such details.

These minor exterior modifications are appropriate to the architectural style will aid in creating more
symmetry to the proportion of openings along the structure as well as helping to restore the original
historic character to the structure and the property.

Architectural Elevations Analysis
Pursuant to LDR Section 4.6.18(E), Criteria for Board Action, the following criteria shall be

considered by the Historic Preservation Board (HPB) in the review of plans for building
permits. If the following criteria are not met, the application shall be disapproved:

The plan or the proposed structure is in conformity with good taste, good design, and in
general contributes to the image of the City as a place of beauty, spaciousness, harmony,
taste, fitness, broad vistas, and high quality.

The proposed structure, or project, is in its exterior design and appearance of quality such as
not to cause the nature of the local environment or evolving environment to materially
depreciate in appearance and value.

The proposed structure, or project, is in harmony with the proposed developments in the
general area, with the Comprehensive Plan, and with the supplemental criteria which may be
set forth for the Board from time to time.

The development proposal is also subject to the requirement for Visual Compatibility pursuant to
LDR Section 4.5.1(E)(7), which provides for a specific analysis of the historic exterior of the
proposal. The proposed improvements to the exterior of the accessory structure will help to restore
historic character to the property. The proposed alterations to the accessory garage structure have
been designed to be in harmony with the existing home and surrounding area.

The proposal presents design elements that will contribute to the general area, will maintain the
architectural harmony, compatibility, and quality of the neighborhood. It will not cause the nature of
the local environment or evolving environment to materially depreciate in appearance and value.

Comprehensive Plan

Pursuant to the Historic Preservation Element, Objective A-4, the redevelopment of land and
buildings shall provide for the preservation of historic resources. The objective shall be met
through continued adherence to the City’s Historic Preservation Ordinance and, where
applicable, to architectural design guidelines through the following policies:

Historic Preservation Element 1.4 Property shall be developed or redeveloped, in a manner so
that the future use, intensity and density are appropriate in terms of soil, topographic, and
other applicable physical considerations; encourage affordable goods and services; are
complementary to and compatible with adjacent land uses; and fulfill remaining land use
needs.

The development proposal involves exterior alterations to an existing one-story garage and the
installation of a swimming pool. The footprint of the contributing garage or the main existing structure
will not change. Both the Craftsman Bungalow style principal and accessory structures are
contributing to the Marina Historic District. The improvements to the garage will help modernize the
site and provide for flood adaptation methods through the installation of flood vents. The proposal is
anticipated to further bolster the historic integrity of the property and the district. The proposal can be
found to be consistent with the requirements of the Comprehensive Plan and the request can be
considered consistent with the provisions of LDR Section 4.5.1 relating to historic sites and districts
as well as the “Delray Beach Historic Preservation Design Guidelines”.
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Historic Preservation Element 1.4.1 Prior to approval or recommending approval of any land
use or development application for property located within a historic district or designated as
a historic site, the Historic Preservation Board must make a finding that the requested action
is consistent with the provisions of Section 4.5.1 of the Land Development Regulations
relating to historic sites and districts and the “Delray Beach Design Guidelines”.

The residence and garage structure are contributing to the Marina Historic District. Provided the
conditions of approval are addressed, the proposal can be found to be consistent with the
requirements of the Comprehensive Plan and the request can be considered to be consistent with
the provisions of LDR Section 4.5.1 relating to historic sites and districts as well as the “Delray
Beach Historic Preservation Design Guidelines”.

OPTIONAL BOARD MOTIONS FOR ACTION ITEMS

A. Move to continue with direction

B. Approve Certificate of Appropriateness (2020-159), request for the property located at 131 SE 7th
Street, Marina Historic District by finding that the request and approval thereof is consistent with
the Comprehensive Plan and meets the criteria set forth in the Land Development Regulations.

C. Approve Certificate of Appropriateness (2020-159), requests for the property located at 131 SE
7th Street, Marina Historic District by finding that the request and approval thereof is
consistent with the Comprehensive Plan and meets the criteria set forth in the Land Development
Regulations subject to the following conditions:

1. That the proposed chain-link fence and gate material on the north and south sides of the
residence be replaced with a fencing material that is appropriate for the historic district, such
as aluminum rail or wood.

Site Plan Technical Items:

1. That the required and proposed pool setbacks be indicated on the Site Data chart on plan
sheet SP1.1

2. That the proposed open space calculation indicated on the Site Data chart on SP1.1 be
updated to reflect the proposed pool.

3. That the proposed garage windows match those approved for the residence, in that they be
white framed, single-hung, with clear glass, and a 9-over-1 dimensional muntin pattern; and,

4. That the window schedule on plan sheet A1l.1 and the elevation drawings on plan sheet A2.1
be updated to reflect the details of proposed windows.

D. Deny Certificate of Appropriateness (2020-159), requests for the property located at 131 SE 7th
Street, Marina Historic District, by finding that the request is inconsistent with the Comprehensive
Plan and does not meet the criteria set forth in the Land Development Regulations.

PUBLIC AND COURTESY NOTICES

_ Courtesy Notices are not applicable to this X Public Notices are not required for this request.
request X Agenda was posted on (8/26/20), 5 working
X Courtesy Notices were provided to the days prior to meeting.
following, at least 5 working days prior to the
meeting:
Marina Historic Homeowners Association
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HISTORIC PLANNING BOARD SUBMISSION: PROJECT DATA:

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

|
PROPOSED IMPROVEMENT TO HISTORIC GARAGE INCLUDES THE
REMOVAL OF NON-HISTORIC METAL OVERHEAD DOOR AND REPLACING
T WITH A NEW SINGLE OVERHEAD DOOR AND WINDOW (WEST

- ELEVATION) PLUS THE ADDITION OF (1) MAN-CONVENIENCE DOOR AS
D E LRAY 3 EA‘ I—I l:: LO RI DA SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS. PROJECT ALSO INCLUDES THE ADDITION
9 OF A FREEFORM POOL BY OTHERS (SEE SITE PLAN).

STEVE SIEBERT

PROJECT & OWNER INFORMATION: ARCHITECTURE
466 N. FEDERAL HIGHWAY

OWNER:  RICHARD # STEPHANIE MANCHARD BOYN;S_NSE‘E’;?O&%BF;433435

ADDRESS: 2| 58 TTHAVENLE i stovesiabertcon

P.C.N.: | 2-43-46-16-01-126-0200

LEGAL: TOWN OF DELRAY LT 20 BLK 126

ZONING AND CODE INFORMATION:

ZONING: RM - MEDIUM DENSITY RESIDENTIAL (| 2-DELRAY BEACH)
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: vB

CURRENT USE: SINGLE FAMILY - O100 STEVEN W. SIEBERT
PROPOSED USE: SINGLE FAMILY HOME FLORIDA AR0017834
FLU: MD - MEDIUM DENSITY RESIDENTIAL NEW JERSEY  21A101517500

TEXAS 26934

FLORIDA BUILDING CODE:
FBC-20 17 BUILDING CODE # FBC-2017 6TH EDITION RESIDENTIAL
FBC EC=FLORIDA BUILDING CODE ENERGY CONSERVATION 2017

FLORIDA FIRE PREVENTION CODE, 5TH EDITION
NEC NFPA 70 2014 EDITION, NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE LIJ
FS= FLORIDA STATUES O
SITE/LAND DATA: REQUIRED PROPOSED Z
GARAGE PERSPECTI \/E TOTAL SITE AREA: +/-7,126.4 SF (. 1636 AC)
T AL MIN. LOT SIZE: 7,500 SF EXISTING
NOTTO SCAL MIN. LOT WIDTH: 60/80 EXISTING LIJ
MIN. LOT DEPTH: I 00 EXISTING
(PLATTED AS LAWRENCE STREET) LOT FRONTAGE: c0/60 EXISTING
S.E.. 18T STREET MIN. FLOOR AREA: 1,000 SF 1,938 SF —
e B R MAX. LOT COVERAGE: NA 27.2%
"'_\ SR R MIN. OPEN SPACE: 25% 59.6%
RhaRs eomim MAX. HEIGHT: 35 EXISTING
- : EXISTING  EXISTING LIJ
L SETBACKS: REQUIRED | "HOUSE | GARAGE D : ™
%lé FRONT: 25 36.2' | 06! g
*‘*@ REAR: Kel 52 17.8 ™
‘:! SIDE INTERIOR (NORTH): 7.5 [1.7 4.5 CY)
‘g!g SIDE INTERIOR (SOUTH): 7.5 9.8 27.58' LIJ
— D@L
a .
.0 B ' BUILDING DATA: LL
¢z T | Z -
> NEW 4'-0" HT. EXISTING 4-O" HT.
=10 CHAINLINK, FENCE 4207 2% BLock 126 CHANLLE pevee 1 EXISTING HOUSE (UA)= 1,354 SF L T
A EW, 0. 1'W GATE g EXISTING COVERED PORCH (UC)= 125 SF > O
0o f GNF FAeEN S5.89°12 00"E EXISTING DETACHED GARAGE (UC)= 368 SF
P el B E/F.0.54 4 i ' : —
*"—ﬁ-— - —Jﬁ/ r /. : 143.00 RALoes o o Zigiggf-RDEMODEL TOTAL EXISTING SF= | 847 SF I < <
L. S : e L ;~—/——-/ 3
:ﬁ?‘:‘bﬁh o S 7-¢" SIDE SETBACK KR : = x I LIJ
e S o e oo LG PLORTBACK i e N ¥ _ = NEW COVERED PORCH SF (UQ)= 9] SF E_) — 00
3.3 - i | - L - - ) . ls s PROPOSED FREE TOTAL GROSS SF= 1,938 SF - N
i 51 | g, Al £ ower 3 gz O ° FORM POOL 4 25 ; >
Egmﬂ‘: 3 3 ] : N%E 7Ii%g . 4511 1/2" |SETBACK il FUTURE POOL (13'-4" x 23'-7") 255 SF 9 LIJ <
= g..EF% - o :- - = P ! ! ’ -
RE 8, R Al 8 EXISTING 2 SR =S & *THE POOL DESIGN SHOWN IS DIAGRAMMATIC AND IS I<T: d
P | : e 77 L Q
35? = ES o 8.0" I8 ONE STORY RESIDENCE ' 122 =4 a SHOWN FOR LOCATION ONLY. SEE SHOP DRAWINGS BY = ]
90 BN 0 : FINISH FLOOR ELEVATION = 6.3 ! , = ¥eooow POOL CONTRACTOR. FOR FINAL LAYOUT O ~
23 . S S g0, | 2 A= Fi00l O K = on W
¢ E = S | - NS a8 v O
B s o o i Yy Y } | &} __EXISTING 60" = N
” = . w 7'-6" SIDE SETBACK x = - L oMU waLL = -
el - [a L ¢ .
| S T— | W © N 25 GHRNGR > el
|I5|z'ifI _M'?F"' l—CG@NEH : . % 2 "."- “' mfe—y— -’—---- T .[—@T—FEEND-— ﬁé r it A
Ewﬁﬁf@ g,_- -/A HHSE:.::«;:;!:TN‘D 00"'W. 143.00 | \- corner 0.8 i Iy . L‘i
5 %g [ AR NEW 4'-O" HT. 2 NEW LANDING ¢ | 2 v THE WRITTEN DIMENSIONS ON THESE
'z g 2 CHAIN LINK FENCE # = STEPS oS *Ia DRAWINGS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE
2 28 GATE LOT 19, BLOCK 126 o EXISTING 4'-0" HT. /1\ S OVER SCALED DIMENSIONS.
; _! THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY AND
Te} 9 ALUM. FICKET FENCE = BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL DIMENSIONS
0 AND CONDITIONS ON THE JOB, AND THIS
OFFICE MUST BE NOTIFIED OF ANY
VARIATION FROM THE DIMENSIONS.
COPYRIGHT STEVE SIEBERT
ARCHITECTURE-UNAUTHORIZED ANY
REPRODUCTION OR OTHER USE OF THIS
DRAWING IS PROHIBITED.
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SCALE: I" = 20

SITE PLAN

SP1.1
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NEW 8"x 1 &"
FLOOD VENT

NEW OPENING FOR (128 SQ.IN.)

DEMOLITION NOTES

.

/ FLOOD VENT
= | . DEMOLITION PLANS SHOW APPROXIMATE LAYOUT OF EXISTING @
_______ - BUILDING AND ARE NOT INTENDED TO REPRESENT "AS-BUILT" L [E=—
CONDITIONS. CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE SITE AND BECOME 0 L [r=—=
! FAMILIAR WITH THE ACTUAL CONDITIONS WHEN BIDDING THE WORK da
I PRIOR TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTION N
| 2. WALLS, PARTITIONS, DOORS, FRAMES AND OTHER ITEMS TO BE i V4
| REMOVED ARE SHOWN DASHED, SERVICES (ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, 7
| EXIST'G GARAGE LOW VOLTAGE, ETC.) WITHIN DASHED (WALLS) SHALL ALSO BE REMOVED / . /o
3. ALL ELECTRICAL DEMOLITION (DISCONNECT) WORK, SHALL BE EXIST'C GARAGE N / |
! PERFORMED BY A FLORIDA LICENSED ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR. ALL N EXIST'G GARAGE STEVE SIEBERT
| WORK SHALL BE COMPLETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL CURRENT W IMPACT/ ® N / I
| APPLICABLE CODES. AT B CE S N | NEW &' | & ARCHITECTURE
| 7. ASBESTOS REPORT FOR DEMOLITION SHALL BE COMPLETED AND N | FLOOD VENT
DOOR. y 466 N. FEDERAL HIGHWAY
| SUBMITTED BY THE G.C. | y \ | (128 5Q.IN.) BOYNTON BEACH, FL 33435
8. THE DEMOLITION CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE L , \ || PH. 561.880.7894
I REMOVAL OF ALL DEBRIS FROM THE SITE. NEW OPENING FOR A < [n y N Steve@atevesichort
| 9. ANY AND ALL HAZARDOUS MATERIAL TO BE REMOVED SHALL BE REMOVE EXISTING FLOOD VENT Ry \| NEW OPENING FOR____ A eve@ts esrsseed
| PROPERLY REMOVED AS REQUIRED BY AN EPA LICENSED AND IN SURED NON-HISTORIC TN ~— FLOOD VENT www-sievesiebert.com
| 0. SELECTIVE DEMOLITION SHALL BE PERFORMED WITH A METHOD DOOR. -
@ | DESIGNED TO PRESERVE ADJACENT MATERIAL SCHEDULED TO REMAIN. NEW 2y PT &
| THE DEMOLITION CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE EXTRA CARE TO PRESERVE FPavACS FRXMED' =
| THE EXISTING BRICK PLANTERS FOR REINSTALLATION. WALL (TYP)
| | |. PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY SHORING, BRACING, AND SUPPORT TO 4
PREVENT MOVEMENT, SETTLEMENT, OR COLLAPSE OF STRUCTURE OR @ NEW IMPACT
——————— - ELEMENT TO BE DEMOLISHED, AND ADJACENT STRUCTURE OR ELEMENT L\‘ RATED DOOR
— SHOWN TO REMAIN (IF APPLICABLE). SHORING AND BRACING SHALL BE _ R
DESIGNED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER LICENSED IN THE LOCAL 2R
@ JURISDICTION IF REQUIRED. | | —| i
| 2. REMOVE THE EXISTING GARAGE DOOR AND EQUIPMENT. | [F—
| 3. CUT OPENING FOR NEW DOOR AND WINDOW AS INDICATED ON THE STEVEN W. SIEBERT
DWG'S. NEW DOOR OPENING e @
l FLORIDA AR0017834
4. PROVIDE NEW OPENINGS IN FRAME WALL FOR FLOOD VENTS AS NEW JERSEY  21A101517500
INDICATED ON THE DWG'S. TEXAS 26934
2I_6|I ' 7|_5|l
SCALE: /4" = |-O"
WINDOW SCHEDULE
REQUIRED APPROVED PRODUCT MULLION
NO. W HT | TYPE | COLOR | MATERIAL | ZONE | oo2o ooe PRESSURES APPROVAL BARS GLS COMMENTS
Wl 2mg | 46 A TBD | WD/GLS 5 +37.7/-62.9 +/-80 PSF | NOA|7-0630.08 N CLEAR.
DOOR SCHEDULE
REQUIRED APPROVED PRODUCT
NO. | W HT | THK | MATERIAL |ZONE| _oo2l one | preasURES APPROVAL | STYLE | HRDWR | JAMB | COLOR COMMENTS
Dol | 8-0' | 7-0' | MaNU | woiels | 5 | +37.71-62.9 BY GC BY GC B | manu | 1 | TBD COACHB/';*B gg;ﬁ ROLL
DO2 | 3-0" | 6-8" | | 3/4" | WD/GLS 5 | +37.7/-62.9 | +/-75PSF | 17-0504.01 A | LOCK | 2 TBD
JAMB SECTIONS (NO-SCALE) DOOR TYPES: (1/4"=1'-0") WINDOW TYPES: (1/4"=1"-Q")
2|_6II 41, 8I_OII 41, 2|- l O“
WOOD TRIM ¥ " 5

WOOD TRIM

-

| \ AI\[I) Z %ﬁ, A1V SN | | 7 ) Vil
EXIST'G GARAGE WEST (FRONT) ELEVATION EXIST'G GARAGE SOUTH (SIDE) ELEVATION st 5 : 1

NOT TO SCALE

AT JAMB (TYP.)

NOT TO SCALE

-
N

LIQUID MEMBRANE ON
HEADER, SILL, ¢ JAMBS FOR N
EXTERIOR DOORS (TYPICAL)

EXISTING ROOF
STRUCTURE (TO REMAIN)

N 7
Ve
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N 7
N Ve
v/
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"
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EXIST'G GARAGE EAST (REAR) ELEVATION

NOT TO SCALE

WALL (PROVIDE
BLOCKING AS REQD) \

/2" PT CDX PRESSURE TREATED
PLYWOOD SHEATHING USE 8p 55

RINGSHANK NAILS (6" O.C. @
EDGE, 12" O.C FIELD).

EXISTG GARAGE NORTH (SIDE) ELEVATION

NOT TO SCALE

SLOPE GRADE AWAY

FROM WD_

N— 2x BLOCKING (TYP.)

/> 2x PT SILL PLATE
ANCHOR BOLT (TYP.)

@ 16" 0.C.
OI_OII
- GRAGE F.F.

I |

J\; EXIST' CONC. SLAB

& FOUNDATION

WALL SECTION (TYP.)

SCALE: 172" = -0

8'0" HT. DOORS REQUIRE (2) PAIR OF BUTTS

ATTACHMENT PER NOA

5/6" STUCCO

MTL. LATH OVER PEEL #
STICK MEMBRANE
OVER 5/&" EXTR.
PLYWOOD SHEATHING

CAULKING
SILL, SELECTED

BY OWNER

CONTINUOUS
CAULKING

5/8" GYPSUM WALL
BOARD. TAPED ¢
PAINTED (TYF.)

BATT. INSULATION (R-19).
REFER TO ENERGY CALCS.

'
\ O
. Z
POOR NARDWARE: TYP. WINDOW HEADER ¢ SECTION SECTION: (NTS) e
DESCIRPTION |:
DOOR
HARDWARE | B ‘ PEEL # STICK FLASHING TAPE ON <
GROUP 5 O | o | L HEADER, SILL, ¢ JAMBS (TYPICAL) >
V)
STUCCO FINISH (MATCH EXISTING) (2) 2x6 PT WD HEADER # 2x6 R - E |z 5/8" GYPSUM WALL %
ON PAPER BACKED MTL. LATH OVER PLATE (TOF & BOT). USE l6p Al 0| 2|9 51 6 E 5/8" STUCCO——| BOARD. TAPED ¢ L
TYVEK BUILDING WRAP OR. HDG NAILS (&" OC STAGGERED) S e A | PAINTED (TYP.) o
APPROVED EQUAL Claolg|lao|®| 2] ATTACHMENT PER NOA—— : :
5/8" GWB OVER =R I = R = =
<~ PT WD STUDS 2|8 E] 5|5 E ;
GROUP A I 1/2] e - - - [} ° CONTINUOUS CAULKING
BATT INSULATION (R20)
@ ALL EXT. FRAME il B : - * - * IMPACT WINDOW THE WRITTEN DIMENSIONS ON THESE
NEW 2x& SYP PT STUDS WALLS GROUP C b2l - | - | e | e - | e EXTERIOR INTERIOR DRAWINGS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE
_ _ _ _ _ OVER SCALED DIMENSIONS.
CROUF D e ¢ CONTINUOUS CAULKING CONTINUOUS THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY AND

BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL DIMENSIONS
AND CONDITIONS ON THE JOB, AND THIS
OFFICE MUST BE NOTIFIED OF ANY
VARIATION FROM THE DIMENSIONS.
COPYRIGHT STEVE SIEBERT
ARCHITECTURE-UNAUTHORIZED ANY
REPRODUCTION OR OTHER USE OF THIS
DRAWING IS PROHIBITED.

19-217
DATE: 3/26/20
DRAWN BY: BRT

PROJECT NO:

CHECKED BY: S.S.

REVISIONS:
N\ TAC COMMENTS 6.29.20

PROPOSED FLOOR PLAN
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= g
- . I AT.O.WALL
< ol 79"
% / N g
y £ L S
- 7 N - >
i -~ H H H \\\ 9? X
N ~—  NON-HISTORIC = N N
7 METAL DOOR S -
| | | O AVG. CROWN
— N - ROAD 3.74'
- - GRADE
| |1 &-3" |,
7 7
EXISTING WEST GARAGE ELEVATION
SCALE: /4" = -0
DECORATIVE
/\ BRACKET
\\
‘—_ .
5 e = JLOMWALL
< T oSl 79"
L O
3 | -
& 5
= | S
_ N
© g Y
O AVG. CROWN
- ROAD 3.74'
GRADE
| |1 &-3" |,
7 7
IMPACT RATED
(COACHMAN LOOK)
GARAGE DOOR

PROPOSED WEST GARAGE ELEVATION

SCALE: 114" = |-0O"

(REMOVE NON-HISTORIC
METAL DOOR. ADD SINGLE
DOOR & WINDOW AS SHOWN)

PROPOSED EAST GARAGE ELEVATION

SCALE: 114" = |-0O"

PROPOSED NORTH GARAGE ELEVATION

SCALE: 1:486.60
6/29/20

PROPOSED SOUTH GARAGE ELEVATION

2
47—

= =l .
O T.0.WALL = 7.0.WALL = E T.0.WALL
= 7o 3y ] v ACEZDe
/NG w O < @)
> > Y 4
9 = o = Y =
U 95 O I
12 1 5, - y = -
&l Y a YR Y

- - N < B

O AVG. CROWN | O AVG. CROWN | O| N AVG. CROWN

- ROAD 3.74' - ROAD 3.74 - ROAD 3.74'

GRADE GRADE L GRADE
¥ [ 8-3" b 4L 20-2 4L ¥ 20-2 g’
EXISTING EAST GARAGE ELEVATION EXISTING NORTH GARAGE ELEVATION EXISTING SOUTH GARAGE ELEVATION
SCALE: 1/4" = -0 SCALE: 1/4" = |-0" SCALE: 1/4" = 1-0"

§§ T.0.WALL % = T.0.WALL | E QLOWALL
=R o9 T R /
@) - o = > <Z( 7
Q ﬁ % E 9 E / EX
= 5. = EX N -
RN oy Y ]
Al I~ NP N K - A8
o= _ N > ADD DOOR

: (ADD FLOOD 2 [ —] (ADD FLOOD | S ( AVG. CROWN

. VAT o | © VENT irize 129 oW KR0S 74

|
GRADE ] GRADE N . GRADE
¥ 1 &5-3" 4 4L 20'-2" / 4L 4L 20'-2" 4L
8'%16" NEW IMPACT AEAVY STUCCO
&' 16" FLOOD VENT RATED DOOR FINISH TO MATCH
FLOOD VENT EXISTING

SCALE: 114" = |-0O"

STEVE SIEBERT
ARCHITECTURE

466 N. FEDERAL HIGHWAY
BOYNTON BEACH, FL 33435
PH. 561.880.7894
Steve@stevesiebert.com
www.stevesiebert.com

STEVEN W. SIEBERT

FLORIDA AR0017834
NEW JERSEY 21AI01517500
TEXAS 26934
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RENOVATION FOR:

THE WRITTEN DIMENSIONS ON THESE
DRAWINGS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE
OVER SCALED DIMENSIONS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY AND
BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL DIMENSIONS
AND CONDITIONS ON THE JOB, AND THIS
OFFICE MUST BE NOTIFIED OF ANY
VARIATION FROM THE DIMENSIONS.
COPYRIGHT STEVE SIEBERT
ARCHITECTURE-UNAUTHORIZED ANY
REPRODUCTION OR OTHER USE OF THIS
DRAWING IS PROHIBITED.

19-217

3/26/20
BRT
S.S.

PROJECT NO:

DATE:
DRAWN BY:

CHECKED BY:

REVISIONS:
N\ TAC COMMENTS 6.29.20

GARAGE ELEVATIONS
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13.17

(PLATTED AS LAWRENCE STREET)

S.E.

S. RIGHT—OF—-WAY LINE

DRIVEWAY

1ST STREET

|
- 9.8 = | DRIVE,31.8°N
I | , .
| |/
|
| | o
© & = |25
5 - 40.1° - 2 | =] g |
3 DRIVEWAY | N S S’ ngi
) o O =
> LO] / UNDER | , on 22 LO] 27, BLOCK 726 |
BLOCK 778  CONSTRUCTION | | Z b :
FPE 77, PG 778 | | a N ADJACENT BUILDING “ |
X ' 30.4 — o S.89°12°00"’E. |
| - 16.4° - 0 CNF ; CHIMNEY e ) i . CORNER ’
| }_ 200 (% 200 X N E/F.0.5 N\ 145.00 R F/L,O.S’S\i} NOT FOUND\J/ WALL,0.4'E
©) , o) \ -
R B L’b(fl(% o f ? Y- F/C0.2N Eli \\ 1 25 -
- e | H : 3 — E/F,0.4°S ! ' SR
| A 3 g Y 5T 17.8 O
— | .
- | < D 2 - 38.3’ _ ! : . O N
S N 36.1° o ) . &
T | Do U] X o < S  GARAGE o LO
O L] L] , = —
2 LOT & e o BELS o = X ~E D 12.27 : S
« BLOCK 7718 E § &3 = w0 s < ac 20.3 4 S
= 3 & —=o 2 S : f.—18.1"—=f < N
0 S 5 & DN LO] 20, BLOCK :
= S FETTL PG TS 8 & Fuel O ~ 5.0 |w ’ /26 4.5°( + 11.0 12.2" 2 3 -
=z o L o k= O O N ONE STORY RESIDENCE ' O N
S e 3 2cdhs o 9 FINISH FLOOR ELEVATION = 6.3 - - O ~
= , D) . ) -
8 — 50.3 — O EIT—_ ;(\_J B‘:D L:,: N oS O - Te © 0 @) 9§
- 2 o “ o — o Q
N< A L ° =
| o . @) LO s O ~
N | ) O ~ 38.2° ] .8 - c5 0’ | O
l ¢ 17.4° ' .
=Z : ~ 9
, | @ -
— 50.2 — 62 5 o> E/F,0.4'N S
_______ W VI | ‘ | / \ 5 T ‘ 2 CORNER
20.0’ L0 200", - g|# _ NOT FOUND
—— comer - ¥ o —X
m%%g&’ | 0.0N,6.5'N = WALL | N.89°12 00 'W. 37 435.00 | \— CORNER,0.5'E
i 447 -— == ] FIR5/8”,CAN'T ID CORNER,0.1’S F/L,0.4’S =
= BW,0.1°E | 50t 00N |
- — | ’ [ ’
© — | 178’ , & S? 86.4 |
DRIVEWAY S < - S ’ 14.2° ADJACENT BUILDING |
~ D_ |
| |
. | |
LO] 19, BLOCK 726
_%J LO] 9 | | |
5 BIOCK 118 :
D) I
@ FE 77, PG 778 |
— 45.0° — | |
| |
| |
| LEGAL DESCRIPTION
| - LOT 20, A SUBDIVISION OF BLOCK 126 DELRAY, FLORIDA, ACCORDING TO THE
| PLAT THEREOF, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 11, PAGE 4, OF THE PUBLIC
T R | | RECORDS OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA.
CERTIFIED TO:
Stephanie Marchand
PROPERTY ADDRESS
Y\ /~ ABBREVIATIONS N/ N/ N\ 131 SE /TH AVENUE
SURVEYOR'S NOTES B BULOIS. CORNER LEGEND BRICK PAVERS DELRAY BEACH, FL 33483
1. BASIS OF BEARINGS AS INDICATED ON SKETCH. o] CALCULATED N CABLE JUNCTION BOX ___%__ CENTERLINE
3 THE LANDS SHOWN HEREON WERE NOT ABSTRACTED BY THIS OFFICE FOR e CORNERNOT FOUND [l CATCH BASIN CONCRETE,/CHAT
i eeiladd bk B PO e o R O 2
. _ s » POB POINT OF BEGINNING @ ELECTRIC SERVICE <$» S u R\V E 1 G I N c . ’N\/OICE # 41 857U2
WALLS OR OTHER NON-VISIBLE IMPROVEMENTS WERE NOT LOCATED. POC POINT OF COMMENCEMENT METAL FENCE
s o ATIOLD A BASED O THE NORTH AUERIOAN VERTICAL DATUN OF || Bc BAS8y or meyemoe cure & FIRE HORMT OvERHERD WS SURVEY DATE 05/09/19
6. FENCE TIES ARE TO THE CENTER-LINE OF FENCE. WALL TIES ARE T0 B PG RR e Mo FPaL PAD WOOD DECK/DOCK ADDITIONAL INFORMATION DATE 10/03/19
y WOOD FENCE
EXAGGERATED 10 NORE CLEARLY ILLUSTRATE THE. CONTROL THE LOCATION gﬁc EDCE OF WATER & o X UPDATED SURVEY DATE 07,/23/20
S THE OMENSONS AND- DRECTONS. SO NEREON ARE W suesTavraL ||/ FENGE CRE POOL. EQUIPMENT QW/ Q W ’E:E;°
g;}ggﬁ:‘%ggé}:g%ﬁé‘f%N”'Lféﬁsé’#iff&”ésiNﬁ°£%% 0.7 WoE B R R R A3 POWER/LIGHT POLE B e - , FLOOD ZONE AE—6
10. EXISTING CORNERS FOUND OFF WITNESS PROPERTY CORNERS FP&L  FLORIDA POWER AND LIGHT @ WATER METER ﬁfgggﬁﬂgg@%’F’-QAT?OSUSXEY§2'?41 Scale 1 = 10 MAP DATE 10 / 05 / 17
12 NO ATTEMPT WAS MADE TO LOGATE WRITTEN OR UNWRITEN EASEMENTS || RAD ~ RADIAL M WATER VALVE ATLANTIC COAST SURVEYING, INC. MAP NUMBER 125102 0979F
OR RIGHTS—OF—WAY, OTHER THEN THOSE SHOWN HEREON. SNaD - SET NAIL & DISC # 5495 WELL 6129 STIRLING RD SUITE 2 DAVIE, FLORIDA 33314
J k SP&C SET 1/2” PIN & CAP # 5495 ) K / QFFICE. 954.587.2100 FAX:.954.587.5418 )




Marchand Residence
131 SE 7th Ave
Delray Beach, FL 33483

Narrative and Project objective.

Garage:

In response to the board denying the request to replace a wood-frame garage with a
block-masonry structure, this application proposes a remodel and further
protection of the structure.

The previous proposal relocated the structure to meet set-back requirements
making the yard too-narrow for a pool. This proposal includes the approval for a
future pool by others to complete the application.

The primary change is to remove the existing non-contributing double-steel over-
head (OH) door and replacing it the a single, more attractive style OH door and a
small window as shown on the drawings. The Owner would like to include a
standard swing-door for easier access, and add (3) flood-vents as shown to better
help drain the structure post flooding.

A proposed pool is shown at 14.5” x 23.5’ sitting within all required setbacks. The
pool will be designed at a future date by a licensed pool company, and is submitted
for historic board review only at this time.



Photographs of “wood-frame” garage
131 SE 7t Avenue

ALL WOOD STUDS (IN-THIS-EXPOSED-
VIEW) ARE “NON-ORIGINAL” ALL EXISTING
(HISTORIC) FRAMING HAS BEEN
REPLACED - TYPICAL AT EXPOSED
LOCATIONS.

GARAGE FLOOR SLAB EXTENDS OUTSIDE
FRAME WALL - DETAIL OF THIS “LEDGE”
PERMITS WATER-DAMAGE TO THE
EXISTING SILL-PLATE AND STUDS
(SUGGEST REPLACEMENT WITH MASONRY
OF CONCRETE TO PREVENT FUTURE

" DAMAGE)

EXISTING GARAGE IS AT LOW-POINT OF
LOT - PAVED DRIVEWAY DIRECTS RAIN
WATER TO FRONT OF STRUCTURE -
PROPOSE SETTING REPLACEMENT
STRUCTURE 4” MINIMUM (HIGHER) TO
DIRECT SURFACE FLOW AROUND
PROPOSED MASONRY STRUCTURE.

VIEW OF EXISTING WOOD-STUCCO
GARAGE. (HISTORIC DETAIL LIMITED TO
SMALL “CORBEL”) - METAL DOOR &
STUCCO TRIM-DETAIL ADDED, ASSUME AT
TIME OF FRAMING REPAIR?

STRUCTURE SHOULD BE REPLACED WITH
ONE SUITABLE FOR THE OCCASIONAL
SUBMERSION WITHOUT STRUCTURE
IMPACT - WOOD IS NOT ACCEPTABLE.
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